Page 1 of 1

Office of the Town Clerk

Town of Chelmsford 50 Billerica Road Chelmsford, MA 01824 978 250 5205 tdzuris@chelmsfordma.gov

Patricia E. Dzuris, CMC, CMMC Town Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE ARTICLE 22: General Bylaw Amendment Posting Locations for Town Meeting Warrants 2023 Fall Annual Town Meeting Second Session – Thursday, October 19, 2023

I, Patricia E. Dzuris, Town Clerk of Chelmsford, Massachusetts, do hereby certify the following vote taken under Article 22 at the second session of the 2023 Fall Annual Town Meeting on Thursday, October 19, 2023, held at the Chelmsford Senior Center, 75 Groton Road Chelmsford, MA 01863. The meeting was called to order at 7:30 PM by Moderator Jon H. Kurland. There were 114 Town Meeting Representatives present which satisfied the quorum requirement of 83 Representatives.

<u>ARTICLE 22.</u> To see if the Town will vote to amend the Code of the Town of Chelmsford by adding a new section, Section 154 - 1.5 pertaining to the posting location of Town Meeting Warrants as follows:

Section 154 – 1.5 Posting of Town Meeting Warrants.

The Town Constable shall notify and warn the Inhabitants of the Town of Chelmsford by posted attested copies of Town Meeting Warrants at each of the Town's designated polling locations, police station, fire stations, libraries, and Town Offices; or act in relation thereto.

SUBMITTED BY: Town Clerk

<u>MOTION UNDER ARTICLE 22.</u> I move that the Town amend the Code of the Town of Chelmsford by adding a new section, Section 154 - 1.5 pertaining to the posting location of Town Meeting Warrants as follows:

Section 154 – 1.5 Posting of Town Meeting Warrants.

The Town Constable shall notify and warn the Inhabitants of the Town of Chelmsford by posted attested copies of Town Meeting Warrants at each of the Town's designated polling locations, police station, fire stations, libraries, and Town Offices.

SUBMITTED BY: Town Clerk

Recommendations:

Finance Committee: Unanimously recommends approval of Article 22. Select Board: Unanimously recommends approval of Article 22. The electronic voting devices registered the following votes:

YES: 114 NO: 1 Abstentions: 0

MOTION UNDER ARTICLE 22: Carries by majority vote.

The Town Moderator adjourned the 2023 Fall Annual Town Meeting at 10:52 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Patricia E. Dzuris, Town Clerk